


CHANGE ORDER

OWNER
ENGINEER
CONTRACTOR
PROJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2
Benton County Road 40 Waterline Extension DATE: December 4, 2008
City of Bentonville ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.: 071028-00
CONTRACT DATE: April 30, 2008
TO CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT FOR: Waterline
ARCO Excavation, Inc.
P.O. Box 359
Bentonville, AR 72712
The Contract is changed as follows: UNIT
ITEM QrY UNIT PRICE SUBTOTAL
ADD:
Item 5.0 - Fire Hydrant Assembly (Without Bollards) 1 EA $2,700.00 $2,700.00
Item 10.0 - Granular Backfill and Gravel Driveway Repair 20 TON $16.50 $330.00
item 11.0 - 20" Open Cut Steel Casing at McKisic Creek 20 LF $70.00 $1,400.00
item 13.0 - Rip Rap with Grout 22 sY $46.00 $1,012.00
Item 17.0 - Street Cut Repair 25 LF $22.50 $562.50
Item 31.0 - 1" Water Service Pipe, Including Meter Box with
Double Mater St P 9 1 EA $800.00 $800.00
Total Additions $6,804.50
DEDUCTION:
Item 12.0 - Concrete Cap -85 LF $75.00 -$6,375.00
Item 14.0 - Replace Concrete Walking Trail and Retaining Wall -1 LS $2,500.00 -$2,500.00
item 15.0 - 1" Water Service Pipe, Including Meter Box -1 EA $400.00 -$400.00
Item 25.0 - Allowance for Solid Rock Excavation -475 cYy $180.00 -$85,500.00
Total Deductions -$94,775.00
Subtotal -$87,970.50
Liquidated Damages - from September 28th to October 28th -29 DAY $500.00 -$14,500.00
Total Change Order
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, ENGINEER, AND CONTRACTOR
The original Contract Sum Price was $395,688.77
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders. 0
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order. $395,688.77
The Contract Sum will DECREASE this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be... $293,218.27

132



OWNER

ENGINEER
CONTRACTOR
CRAFTON TULL SPARKS
ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS
901 N. 47th Street, Suite 200
Rogers, Arkansas 72756
PROGRESS ESTIMATE
5 and Final
Project: Benton County Road 40 Waterline Extension
Contractor: ARCO Excavation, Inc.
Address: P.0. Box 359, Bentonville, AR 72712
Engineer's Project No.: 071028-00 Contract Date:  April 30, 2008
Contract for: Waterline Period Ending: December 4, 2008
To: City of Bentonville
Owner
Attached hereto is the Contractor's Affidavit stating that all previous payments to him under
this contract have been applied by him to discharge in full all of his obligations in connection
with the work covered by ali prior Applications for Payments
In accordance with the above contract, the undersigned approved payment to the Contractor
of the amount due as shown below:
Crafton Tull Sparks
ENGINEER
By:
STATEMENT ORAWORK
Previous Payments Change Orders
Work to Date $ 307,718.27
#1$ 113,603.59 #18$ 0.00 Amount Retained (10% OF 1st 50%) $ 0.00
#2$ 60,468.00 #2 $ -102,470.50 Subtotal $ 307,718.27
#3$ 3463297 #3$ Plus Materials Stored $ 0.00
#4 % 38,747.52 #4 $ Total Amount Due Contr. $ 307,718.27
#5 9% #5$% Previous Payments $ 247,452.08
#6 $ Amount Due this Payment $ 60,266.19
#7$
Original Contract Price $ 395,688.77
Net Change Orders $ -102,470.50
Adjusted Contract Price $ 293,218.27
Copyright (c) 2008
TS-3 Crafton, Tull, Sparks Associates, Inc.

133


carletta
Rectangle


‘oul ‘sejeioossy syieds ‘InL ‘uoyes) p-SL
8002 (2) WBuAdoy
00°00€$ 00°051$ %001 Z [1] 4 Y3 [4 SBXOQHIE| 0B|dSY puE BAOWRY 0'€C
00006 00°00£$ %00} € 0 € v3 € 90U S0e|dey PUE sroWeY| 022
00'S€L$ 00'SL$ %0014 6 0 6 41 6 sieday Jepng pue qind aenuod] 01z
00081L$ 05'2¢$ %001 8 0 8 41 8 siedsy pue Ind yemspis ajaouod] 002
00012t $ 05°22$ %004 [ 9/ 0 Fil [ Jreday pue InD 1077 Buped pue AemaalQ ajesuod] 0’6l
05'266'LL$ 05°22$ %001 £€5 1214 62 Ell £€S Jieday pue Ing 107 Buniied pue Aemeruq Jieydsy| 081
05'2eL'2$ 0s'zz$ %001 G6 0 S6 ELl S6 Jeday g 192S) oLl
62 ¢# OO
00'00L'2$ 000048 %001 € 14 13 v3 € pu3z _uwwmnwa‘_o padde) eia suipajem Bupsixy o) uojosuLo) 091
00°00¥'v$ 00'00v$ %001 1 1 0 v3 L xog Jeja buipnpou) ‘adiq soies Jelem L 0'S)
Zt 2# 00 N
00°0% 00°005'2$ %0 0 0 0 $s1 0 1[epm Buiuielay pue jesj Bunjiepm ajaiouoy soejday ('R}
+ 2# 00
00'815'L$ 00'9v$ %001 €€ 0 €€ AS €€ o9 Y dey diy o€l
++ 2# 00
00°0$ 00'6.$ %0 0 0 0 41 0 dep ajenuodf  0'Zh
§8 Z# 00
00°0S€'L$ 00°04% %001 <ol S8 0C 41 SO0L Y9810 2ASIMOW Je Buised jeals 1D uado ,0Z oLl
98 ¢# OO
00°L20'9L$ 05°91$ %001 V.16 S6 (4 NOL vi6 Jleday) AemaAl(] |aABIS PUE jyyoeg Jejnuels QoL
86 2# OO
SL'EV6'€C$ SL'E$ %001 $8€'9 006'S S8Y §41 S8€9 (Juiop (eaiueyoapy) sbumtd uoy sjong 06
00'00v'€$ 00°00£'L$ %001 4 [4 0 v3 [ SA[BA WNNOBAMIY UORBUIGWOD 0’8
00'002'1$ 000021 $ %001 3 3 0 v3 3 JueipAH aii4 Bunsix3 sjeoojey 0L
00'006'SL$ 00°059'c$ %001 9 0 9 v3 9 (spiellog WiM) Alquiassy JueIpAH 14 09
00'008'01$ 00002'2$ %001 14 € i v3 v (spaeiog InoyuMm) Alquiessy JueipAH au14 0's
€2# 00
00'0S6'v$ 00°059't$ %001 € € 0 v3 € (Jutor [edlueyOBy) XOg Pue SAIEA 3ED) 2L (4
00'000'8$ 00°000°'L$ %001 8 8 0 v3 8 (Juior {eolueyddpy) xog pue sAleA 3)eo .8 0'¢
00'0¥8'6€$ 00°0v$ %001} 966 [ 9.2 41 966 youai Buipnjou ‘aulsaiepm uodf 313ONG .21 02z
009€8'2/$ 00'62$ %001 +89'C $89'C 0 Enl 892 youal | Buipnjou ‘suisiem uol) ainonQ .8 ot
3131dW0D
301dd ALIINYNO | LOVHLINOD |'LST ‘ATdd§ LSASIHL
1LNNOWY L1INN LOVHINOD | NO MHOM HHOM Hdom ALLLINVNOD S3LI ‘ON
1OVHINOD 40 % WVLOL V0L V10l LINN LOVHLINOD 40 NOILdI¥OS3d W31l

00-820L20

uoIsSuajx3 auI1A)e ) 0F Peoy Ajunod uojuag :193f0id

'ON VLD

feuld pueg #1S3
NMOaMVIHE8 LS00

IN3IWAVd ¥0d NOLLYDIITddV

96/z. sesueyly ‘siaboy

00Z 93N 1923118 1LY ‘N 106

ssaauibug 9 s}93)IyoIy

ouj ‘sajeloossy B sydedg ‘|n] ‘uoyesd

134



*oU| ‘sajelo0ssy Syuedg ‘|InL ‘uoyeld G-Si
8002 (0) WbuAdod
/T'81L°20€$  TvVi0.LENS
00°008$ 00°008$ %00} 3 0 3 v3 l 198 JRJBIN 9IGNOQ YIMm X8 I Buipniou| ‘adid eomes Jatem .1 0'LE
Z# 00
00°000°L$ 00'000'1$ %001 1 [} 0 S ] Alojes yousil vHSO|  0°0€
00'652'1$ 0S'v$ %001 06€ 0 06¢ EXl 06€ 0 PeOY Alunod uojuag j0 8pIg YINOS Buoje aouad JiS |o4uo) uoisoia|  0'62
00°00¥'L$ 00'00¥'1L$ %001 1 1 0 S 1 oyjes | jo adueusjuieN]  0'82
00°009'L$ 00'009'}$ %001 } 3 0 Bl 1 uoneziiqgo|  0'zz
00°001'6$ 00'v$ %001 S22 £60'C z81 41 5122 Sume1 Joj uojesojsey pue dnuesid|  0'9e
00°006'¥5$ 00'08L$ %001 S0€ S0€ 0 AD S0€ UOEABOXT ¥00Y PIIOS 0} duemolly]  0'SZ
082 2# 00
25°661'$ 95'8% %001 262 262 0 EXl 262 abeolg JunodsiQ 'y Je buideospue |9Aels) aoe(dey pue sroway|  0'vZ
3131dW0D
3014d ALIINVNO | LOVHINOD |'1S3 'A3dd | "LST SIHL
AINNOWY LINN LOVHINOO | NOYHOM | MHOM HHOM ALILNVNOD SWaLl "'ON
JLOVHINOD 40 % Ivi0L WV.10L V1oL 1INN | LOVIINOD 40 NOILdIYOS3a W3Li

00-8201.0

UOISu9)X3 oullJalEM OF PEOY AJuno) uojuag 308foid

‘ONVYLD

feuijpueg #1s3
NMOQaXVI¥g 1S02

ANIWAVd ¥04d NOILYIITddV

9622/ sesuejly ‘siaboy

00Z NG 19318 UILY N L06

sJaaulbu3g ¥ s}oayoIy

-ouj ‘sajeloossy B syseds ‘jiny ‘uoyel)

135



The undersigned CONTRACTOR hereby swears under penalty of perjury that (1) all
previous progress payments received from the OWNER on account of work performed
under the contract referred to above have been applied by the undersigned to

discharge in full all obligations of the undersigned incurred in connection with work
covered by prior APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT under said contract, being
APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT numbered _1 through 5 _inclusive; and (2) all materials
and equipment incorporated in said Project or otherwise listed in or covered by this
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT are free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests

and encumbrances.
DATED: /Q‘/G 20 05 /%/4%(05@/ fon T
- vele c

CONTRACTOR
//éd vl 4 m/‘
NAME
/éejf‘f/e/, +
TITLE
County of Benton
State of Arkansas
Before me on this /b day of /C.é@{m hen ,200 &
personally appeared INP. D (o - known to me, who
being duly sworn, did depose and say tht he is the_ N ¢y alzn [
(Office)

of the Contractor above mentioned; that he executed the above Application for Payment
and statement on behalf of said Contractor; and that all of the statements contained
therein are true, correct, and complete.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CYNTHIA MURPHY
Notary Public, State of Arkansas
County of Benion
My Commission Expires: My Commission Exp. 01/31/2010

Copyright (c) 2008
TS-7 Crafton, Tull, Sparks Associates, Inc.

136


carletta
Rectangle


CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

Bid Award

Budget Adjustment
Change Order
Informational
Ordinance

X Resolution

Other

D)

.) | AGENDA FORM

BENTONVILLE
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF: I January 13, 2009 |
Submitted by: | Dean Button ] Department | Water/Sewer |
Phone | 271-3413 |
ACTION REQUIRED:

exceed $9,750 for a total cost of $91,500.

IAn resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into a contract agreement amendment with Crafton, Tull, Sparks
and associates for engineering services related to the Benton County 40 water line project in an additional amount not to

COSTTO CITY:
[[Cost of this Request: I $9,75q:| [Previously Budgeted $ 438,909
Funds Expended to Date 310,902
1[Additional Budget Amount | i Remaining Budget 128,007
Budget Adjustment -
One time amount inuing O and M Remaining After Adjustment $ 128,007

This form must be turned into the Mayor's office 7 days prior to the scheduled City Council meeting.

117 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE * BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
“www.bentonviliear.com*

‘5 PLEASE RECYCLE

137




AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Subject of Amendment: Additional Services
1. Background Data:
a.  Effective Date of OWNER-ENGINEER Agreement: April 2, 2007

b. OWNER: City of Bentonville

c. ENGINEER: Crafton Tull Sparks

d.  Project: Benton County Road 40 Waterline Extension
2. Nature of Amendment
= Additional Services to be performed by ENGINEER
= Modifications to Payment to ENGINEER
3. Description of Modifications
See Attachment 1, “Modifications”
OWNER and ENGINEER hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. All

provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this
Amendment is January 22, 2008.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

CITY OF BENTONVILLE CRAFTON TULL SPARKS
305 SW “A” Street 901 North 47" Street, Suite 200
Bentonville, AR 72712 Rogers, AR 72756

Title: Tite: __ Vice President
Date Signed: Date Signed: { Z// 231/ (922

EJCDC No. E-501
1999 Edition
Page 1 of 2

138


carletta
Rectangle


ATTACHMENT 1

MODIFICATIONS

Additional Services to be performed by ENGINEER:
Item 1 Additional Construction Administration Services

Reconciliation contract amendment for additional construction observation and administration
services. Additional construction administration services were required, since the contractor did
not complete the project within the contract time. This also required additional coordination
meetings. Additional time was required to coordinate the contractor’s request to bore rather than
open cut McKisic Creek.

Modifications to Payment to ENGINEER:

The OWNER shall pay ENGINEER for the Additional Services set forth above an amount equal to the cumulative hours
charged to the Project by each class of the ENGINEER’s employees times Standard Hourly Rates for eachapplicable
billing class for all services performed on the Project, plus Reimbursable Expenses and ENGINEER’s consultant’s
charges, if any. Standard Hourly Rates shall be those shown in the attached Exhibit “B”. The compensation for the
Additional Services described herein is not to exceed $91,500. Following is the total distribution of compensation:

Original Basic Services ~ $29,400 (cost plus hourly)

Amendment No. 1 $81,750 (cost plus to a max)
(Amended maximum fee to includebidding and construction phase services)

Amendment No. 2 $91.500 (cost plus to a max) o

(Amended maximum fee to include additional construction phase serices)

EJCDC No. E-501
1999 Edition
Page 2 of 2

139



(gﬁ@ Crafton Tull Sparks

Exhibit "B"
Standard Hourly Rate Schedule
Effective July 1, 2008

Hourly Hourly
Category Rate Category Rate

SR. ARCHITECTURE PRINCIPAL ... $ 200 SR. INSPECTOR ..cooniiiimcceniiennncneeinenes 85
ARCHITECTURE PRINCIPAL ......... ... $175 INSPECTOR |1 .... 75
SR. ARCHITECTURE MANAGER .............. $ 150 INSPECTOR | ...ocveniiiiiiiienenes .. 45
ARCHITECTURE MANAGER .........cccuvuennn. $ 115 SR. LAND SURVEYOR . 110
PROJECT ARCHITECT ..... $ 90 LAND SURVEYOR ............. . 80
ARCHITECT INTERN .... ... $ 70 SURVEY CAD TECHNICIAN I 55
ARCHITECTURE CAD TECHNICIAN Il ...... $ 70 SURVEY CAD TECHNICIAN | .............cceee 40
ARCHITECTURE CAD TECHNICIAN Il ... $ 55 SR. PARTY CHIEF ............. 65
ARCHITECTURE CAD TECHNICIAN | ... $ 40 PARTY CHIEF ....... 55
SR. INTERIOR DESIGNER ............... . $ 9 INSTRUMENT MAN I ... 50
INTERIOR DESIGNER ......ccccooviriiiiiinnniinnns $ 70 INSTRUMENT MAN 1 ....oviiiniiiiiniiiniineens 40
INTERIOR DESIGN INTERN ........ccceiinnes $ 50 RODMAN ....oviviinniiiiiiii i 30
SR. ENGINEERING PRINCIPAL .. e $ 200 ADMINISTRATIVE PRINCIPAL 175
ENGINEERING PRINCIPAL ...........ocovveennns $ 175 ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGER 125
SR. ENGINEERING MANAGER ...........c..... $ 150 ADMINISTRATIVE IV .ot 80
ENGINEERING MANAGER ...... $ 125 ADMINISTRATIVE Iii . 60
SR. PROJECT ENGINEER ... $ 105 ADMINISTRATIVE Il oo 45
PROJECT ENGINEER ...... . ADMINISTRATIVE | ..cooeeiieciriii e 35
ENGINEER INTERN Il ......ooooiiiiiiniiinnnnnns
ENGINEER INTERN | .....ccccviiiiinninis
SR. ENGINEERING DESIGNER .. .
ENGINEERING DESIGNER Il ...........c.uuve.
ENGINEERING DESIGNER Il ..........cccen. Rates are subject to change without notice.
ENGINEERING DESIGNER | .........ociinnnne.
ENGINEERING CAD TECHNICIAN Iii GPS Equipment..........ccc..... PerHour $ 35
ENGINEERING CAD TECHNICIAN Ii .
ENGINEERING CAD TECHNICIAN I ........... Robotic Survey Equipment....Per Hour § 20
SR. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ...
PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT Job Related Mileage.............. Per Mile  $0.585
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE DESIGNER . $ 80
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT INTERN ........... $ 55 Plan Sheet Plotting ............ PerSheet $ 18

140




RESOLUTION NO.
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND
CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDMENT TO THE
EXISTING CONTRACT WITH CRAFTON, TULL AND
ASSOCIATES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES RELATED
TO THE BENTON COUNTY 40 WATERLINE PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF BENTONVILLE, ARKANSAS.

Section 1: That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to enter into an
amendment to the existing contract with Crafton, Tull and Associates to provide for additional
services associated with the Benton County 40 Waterline Project in an additional amount not to
exceed $9,750.00 for a total contract amount of $91,500.00 as set forth in the attached Exhibit
“A?’.

Section 2: This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of

its passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this day of , 2009.
APPROVED:
MAYOR
ATTEST:
CITY CLERK

141



CHECK ALL THAT APPLY I
Bid Award
Budget Adjustment PRt
Change Order
Informational
Ordinance
Resolution
Other

THE CITY OF

D)
.) | AGENDA FORM 1

BENTONVILLE

CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF: il January 13, 2009 |
Submitted by: [ Denise Land | Department [ Administration |
Phone [ 271-3118 ]

ACTION REQUIRED:

[Approval of waiver of bid for vehicle insurance premiums through the Arkansas Municipal League at no increase in the premium
cost.  Coverage period is January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009 at the rate of .5% of insured value plus $100 for liability
per vehicle, $200 for ambulance.

COST TO CITY:
[[Cost of this Request: | $93,563| [Previously Budgeted $ 93,560
Funds Expended to Date -
[[Additional Budget Amount | $a| Remaining Budget 93,560
Budget Adjustment -
] one time amount Continuing O and M Remaining After Adjustment $ 93,560

This form must be turned into the Mayor's office 7 days prior to the scheduled City Council meeting.

117 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE * BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
*www.bentonvillear.com*

‘5 PLEASE RECYCLE {5

142



REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF BID

Date 1/13/2009

Requested by: Denise land

Department: City Wide

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

Type of Equipment: ~ Renewal of vehicle insurance

lYear & Model:
Serial #
To Be Purchased From: Arkansas Municipal League
IAmount: Base Amount: $ 93,560.00
Tax:
*Other:
TOTAL

* List all other costs:

JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF BID:

Because of the unique nature of motor vehicle insurance requirements and liability limitations
pertaining to municipalities in the State of Arkansas, the Municipal League is uniquely qualified and
able to offer the lowest rates together with a high level of service by offering insurance solely to a pool
of municipalities. Additionally, the Arkansas Municipal League handles the defense of most of our
lawsuits, whether it is a claim that is covered by the Legal Defense Program, worker's comp claim, or g
claim arising from a vehicle accident. It is more effective to have all of those things consolidated.

Department Head Director of Finance & Administration

143



ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE
CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR
THE CITY OF BENTONVILLE’S VEHICULAR
INSURANCE COVERAGE AND WAIVING THE
REQUIREMENT FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF BENTONVILLE, ARKANSAS.

Section 1: That the Mayor and City Clerk be and are hereby authorized to enter into
an agreement with the Arkansas Municipal League for the City’s vehicle insurance, in an amount
not to exceed .5% of insured value, plus $100 per vehicle and $200 per ambulance as per the
Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section2:  Because of the lack of qualified providers who can provide municipalities
with the low rates and other benefits associated with insuring with the Arkansas Municipal

League, including citywide risk management services, it would be neither practical nor feasible

to advertise for competitive bidding, and that requirement is herein waived.

PASSED and APPROVED this day of , 2009.
APPROVED:
MAYOR
ATTEST:
CITY CLERK

144



